OIPE		05 00 0001		
		05-30-2001		
FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 MAY 1 8 2001				
OMB 0651-0027				
S-\1	TION FORM COVER 5	101733417		
MADE	PATENTS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:		nal document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
	Assignment	Security Agreement		
Document ID #	License	Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame	☐ Merger ☐	Other		
#	U.S	S. Government		
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	<u></u>	by U.S. Government Agencies)		
# #	☐ Departmenta	I File ☐ Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attached		
		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Ben Allen Hornsby		01 02 2001		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Kelly E. McBryde		01 04 2001		
Name (line 2)				
Panaissing Party	Mark if additional	names of receiving parties attached		
Receiving Party Name (line 1) TractManager, LLC	wark ii additionar			
,		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the		
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States.		
Address (line 1) The Tallan Building		an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.		
Address (line 1) The Tallan Building		(Designation must be a		
Address (line 2) Two Union Square, Suite 3	04	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Chattanooga	Tennessee	37402		
City	State/Country	Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 011833 FRAME: 0156

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT		
Corresponden	t Name and Addres	SS Area Code and Telephone Number	202 424-7500		
Name	Edward A. Penning	gton			
Address (line 1)	ess (line 1) Swidler Berlin Shereff Friedman, LLP				
Address (line 2)	3000 K Street, N.W	٧.			
Address (line 3)	Suite 300				
Address (line 4)	Address (line 4) Washington, D.C. 20007-5116				
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments #					
• •	mber(s) or Patent	* *	onal numbers attached.		
	the Patent Application Num it Application Number(s	ber or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTE	I numbers for the same property). Itent Number(s)		
09/748,105	Application (unberla	, ra	nterit Number(s)		
5577 157.75					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooper	ation Treaty (PCT)				
Enter PCT application number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT					
Number	r as not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1					
Fee Amount	Fee An	nount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed ☐ Deposit Account ⊠ Deposit Account					
Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Penosit Account Number: # 19-5127, Order #					
	Deposi	it Account Number:	19482.0002		
	Author	rization to charge additional fees:	Yes ⊠ No □		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Eric J. Franklin, RN	37,134	gri trull	May 18, 2001		
Name of Pers		Signature	Date		

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Convoving Bartylia	OS) Mark if additional names of according	nation attached			
	Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Enter additional Conveying Parties Execution Date				
		Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Wa	arren Coleman Powell	01 03 2001			
Name (line 2)		1			
		J Execution Date			
		Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) The	omas A. Rizk	01 05 2001			
Name (line 2)					
		Execution Date			
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year			
ranio (mio 1)					
Name (line 2)					
Receiving Party(ies)	☐ Mark if additional names of r	receiving parties attached			
Enter additional Receive		cooling parties attached			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded			
` ' L_		is an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United			
(=/		States, an appointment			
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached.			
Address (inte 1)		(Designation must be			
Address (line 2)		a separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 2)		/ (Golg/internet)			
Address (line 3)					
	City State/Country	Zip Code			
Name (line 1)		-			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded			
		is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment			
		of a domestic			
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be			
		a separate document from			
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)			
Address (line 3)					
/ tadiooo (iiiio o)	City State/Country	Zip Code			
Application Number(s)					
• •	ent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Number(s)			
1		1			

Docket No. 19482.0002

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Ben Allen Hornsby of 60 Haleys Cive Drive, Chickamauga, Georgia 30707, USA; Kelly E. McBryde of 2604 Arbor Creek Way, Hixon, Tennessee 37343, USA; Warren Coleman Powell of 224 North Hermitage Avenue, Lookout Mountain, Tennessee 37350, USA; Thomas A. Rizk of 302 Waterview Drive, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 07417, USA; (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,

for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on December 27, 2000, under

WHEREAS:

 \square

TractManager LLC, a Limited Liability Corporation of Delaware, The Tallan Building, Two Union Square, Suite 304, Chattanooga, Tennessee 37402, USA (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Application No. , and

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behoof of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

9502_1

PATENT REEL: 011833 FRAME: 0159 I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Signed:	1111	
(1)	Ben Allen Hornsby	Date: 1/2/0/
(2)	Kelly E. McBryde	Date: 4/0(
(3)	Warren Coleman Powell	Date: 1/3/6/
(4)	Thomas A. Rizk	Date: 1/5/01

RECORDED: 05/18/2001